RESOLUTION NO. 2007-11-1

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF MEDARYVILLE, INDIANA, REGARDING PARTICIPATION IN PULASKI COUNTY MASTER PLAN DEVELOPMENT

WHEREAS, the County of Pulaski, Indiana has begun the process of studying the county for purposes of determining a master plan for the possibility of implementing a county wide plan for zoning for safety, health, and public welfare; and WHEREAS, the County of Pulaski, Indiana has requested the Town of Medaryville's participation in this procedure and this would save the Town from conducting its own independent study of the Town and the surrounding two mile jurisdictional area provided by statute; and

WHEREAS, Indiana statutes provide for a procedure by which a county government may be designated by resolution of a Town to administer and study the communities needs for zoning standards; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Medaryville is desirous of taking advantage the provisions of the statute to avoid duplicate services, unnecessary expense and the confusion resulting from jurisdictional questions;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Medaryville, Indiana, join with the County of Pulaski, Indiana in the development and study of the County, the Town and the two mile jurisdictional area surrounding the Town in order to adopt a comprehensive Master Plan, and that the County of Pulaski, Indiana, be, and the same is, hereby designated to administer, study and develop a countywide Master Plan and standards for use within the Town limits of Medaryville and its surrounding two mile jurisdictional area, and perform all other action necessary to implement the preparation and adoption of a Master Plan and Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Medaryville, Indiana, provided, however, that this designation shall be effective only upon the acceptance of the Pulaski County Board of Commissioners.

ALL OF WHICH IS APPROVED THIS 13th DAY OF November, 2007.

	Council Members, Town of Medaryville
	Gene Payne, President
	Roy McIlvain
ATTEST:	Nema Wireman
Judy Harwood, Clerk/Treasurer	